


Mr. ¢, Venzinger, Chief

U. S. clear Regulatory Commissio
AOSO76 f'i\ff‘

December 7, 1990

n

Backgro

The SJAE RM
includes a

i

PIE




AT .

Mr, B, C. Venzinger, Chief

U. 8. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
A0%0, ,/Page 3

December 7, 1990

.b.

Have appropriate compensatory measures been taken by Opeva.ions?

Response

No additional actions vere necessary.

Have evaluations been done to ensure the wonitor is operating properly or
is reliable?

Response

Yes. The RM's performance is reviewed on a daily basis by the Operations,
Management, and Chemistry staffs. Vhen the monitor vas removed from
service at the next outage, it vas verified to be dry and in proper
vorking order. The long-term reliability issue is being addressed hy the
rcplacement of the RM vith a non-intrusive system, vhich is not subject to
moisture damage. Short-term reliability of this RM has been enhanced by
the upgrading of the moisture removal system capacity and additional
Operations’ avareness of the need for optimum performance of the SJAE
drain system,

If problems have been noted, what actions have been taken to evaluate,
compensate, track, and resolve the problems? Have all appropriate trouble
reports or other documents been completed or filed?

Resgonac

Ve currently plan to replace the RM vith an improved design in 1991.

The RM vas calibrated during the outage as part of its normal maintenance.
Bypass jumpers remain in piace that have increased the moisture removal
capability of the system. All vork has been conducted in accordance vith
station procedures.

Have Operations and 1&C personnel performed the appropriate duties with
regard to the radiation monitor? (The Shift Supervisor and an 1&C
supervisor have been made avare that thare may be a problem.)

Rtsgonse

Yes, appropriate duties vere performed.

What actions are planned to ensure continued reliability and performance?

Resgonse

Short term - Additional attention has heen placed by Operations on the
proper operation of the SJAE drain system. Performance review activities
vill be continued by Operations, Management, and Chemistry staff
personnel. A temporary SJAE radiation monitor is being used to provide
diverse indication.
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Long t=rm - The RM is pianned to be replaced in 1991 vith the more
reliable system being designed and procured at this time.

m 2

Ite

The alleger has complained that an 16C Supervisor failed to respond to one of
Liis concerns vithin a lé-day administrative requirement. The concern vas
raised by the alleger on August 23, 1990 and involved three issues:

1.
2.

3.

use of the "completed by" block for prerequisites,

a procedure statement about required actions i{f RPS pretrips come in on
another channel, during testing, and

break times.

Ttems (1) and (3) vere discussed at a September 5, 1990 14C Department
meeting. Item (2) vas not discussed.

Background Information

A Unit 2 14C Department meeting vas held on August 23, 1990, A variety of
material vas covered. Numetous questions vere fielded from the attendees.

Vhat is your policy in this regard?

Reeponse

Pertinent questions asked during Department meetings for which an ansver
must be researched are addressed. No time requirements exist for this
procass. The Department meeting forum is used as a means of sharing
information and discussing issues in an open environment vhich are of
interest to the entire Department.

Does the complaint have validity, and if so, why vasn’t the employee’s
concern addressed?

Response

The issue does not have validity. The question (i.e., Item 2 of this
allegation) vas asked by a member of the I4C Department and addressed by
the Department Manager at that time. The Department Manager did not note
the need for specific follov-up to this question. The verbal response
provided by the Department Manager to Itewm 2 of this allegation discussed
the Unit 2 1&C procedure guidance regarding surveillance testing.
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Item 3

A vorker vas assigneu to troubleshoot a problem with the control cireuit for
the turbine bypass valves under AVO 90-09684 on September 11, 1990. Vork had
previously been performed on this system under AVO 90-06498 and AVO 90-07792.
This vork identified deficiencies vith PT 4300 which vere to be corrected
during the outage.

a. The initial AVOs may not have been documented in the appropriate loop
folder. 1s there a requirement to do so? Vhy wvasn't this requirement
met?

Response

There is no station requirement to maintain a loop folder. WVork
activities that are performed are required to be documented on the AVO
document. Unit 2 I4C has a Department Instruction 1,10 that defines the
eontents of the department loop folders, 1t includes the I1&4C specialists’
and technicians' responsibility to maintain a brief handvritten vork
history in the loop folder. It is expected that all Unit 2 I&4C personnel
vill keep the loop folder information up to date. This allovs a more
efficient vork history reviev than car. be obtained from the PMMS system or
the Nuclear Plant Records Facility.

AVO M2-90-06498 vas vritten to troubleshoot a prohlem associated vith a
reactor regulating system alarm. Since this vas vritten against the
system ID, there is no loop folder to record information in. The AVO that
governed the specific calibration activity on PT 4300 vas updated vith the t
necessary information, All Unit 2 1&4C Department expectations vere met €’|'P
vith respect to loop folder entries. e

b. An orange sticker vas not affixed to the instrument PT 4300 contrary to
Drpartment instruction causing a redundant tiouble report to be issued,
1s there a requirement to affix an orange sticker vhen a deficiency is
identified vith an instrument? Why vasn’t that requirement met?

Response

ACP-QA-2.02C, "Vork Drders", contains step 6.1.2 that states, "Vhere
possible, place problem report tags/stickers on the component or other
conspicuous location, which indicate the problem has been reported.” The
requirement vas met for each trouble report. Note that the AVO problem
description reflected the problem as it vas seen by the Operations staff.
Vork order tags vere approptiately hung, as indicated on the associated
AVOs. The location of the tag is typically at the location that is
congpicuous to the Operations Department staff. In this case, it vas
properly located in the control room by the alarm vindov that is
associated vith the reactor regulating system.






